Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



中國聯合網絡通信(香港)股份有限公司

(Incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability)
(Stock Code: 0762)

TERMINATION OF AMERICAN DEPOSITARY SHARES PROGRAM

Reference is made to the announcement of China Unicom (Hong Kong) Limited (the "Company") dated 7 May 2021 in relation to the review decision by The New York Stock Exchange LLC (the "NYSE") that the NYSE determined to delist the American Depositary Shares of the Company (the "ADSs").

The delisting of the Company's ADSs has taken effect on 18 May 2021. In light of the delisting, the board of directors (the "**Board**") of the Company resolved to terminate the ADSs program (the "**ADS Program**") and has given a notice to The Bank of New York Mellon, as the depository for the Company's ADSs, for the termination of the ADS Program.

As at 20 July 2021, the amount of the Company's ADSs in issue was approximately 4.2 million, which represented approximately 0.1% of the Company's total issued shares. The Bank of New York Mellon has given a notice to all holders of ADSs that the ADS Program will terminate on 18 October 2021 (U.S. Eastern Time) (the "**Termination Date**"). Holders of ADSs will have the right, at least until the Termination Date, to return the ADSs to The Bank of New York Mellon in exchange for ordinary shares of the Company with each ADS returned to be exchanged into 10 ordinary shares of the Company in accordance with the terms and conditions of the deposit agreement. The Company's ordinary shares are traded on The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited. The Bank of New York Mellon expects to commence the sale of ordinary shares of the Company represented by the remaining ADSs as soon as practicable after the Termination Date, and will pay the net cash proceeds, after deducting applicable fees and expenses, to the holders of such remaining ADSs.

Shareholders and potential investors are advised to exercise caution in dealing in the securities of the Company.

By Order of the Board CHINA UNICOM (HONG KONG) LIMITED YUNG SHUN LOY JACKY

Company Secretary

Hong Kong, 23 July 2021

As at the date of this announcement, the board of directors of the Company comprises:

Executive Directors: Wang Xiaochu and Chen Zhongyue

Independent Non-executive Directors: Cheung Wing Lam Linus, Wong Wai Ming,

Chung Shui Ming Timpson and

Law Fan Chiu Fun Fanny